

Name:

CHARTER CONTRACT, SECURITY DEPOSIT AND INDEMNIFICATION – LIGHTNING

Please complete and email to the address below. Please bring original signed documents to registration site at event. One form must be on file for each team. One credit card number will be provided on this form to be used for (1.) Charter Fee and (2.) Security deposit. **All team members must sign this form.**

We, the undersigned participants hereby agree to charter from the North Cape Yacht Club one (1) Lightning sailboat (the "Boat") for the Chubb U.S. Junior Championships ("the Event") hosted by North Cape Yacht Club ("the Host") on August 6-10, 2018 for a Charter Fee of \$1,500.00.

We agree to be responsible for any damage or loss to the Boat unless responsibility is otherwise assigned by the protest committee. A Security Deposit fee of \$1,500.000 will be charged to my credit card provided on this contract. At the conclusion of the Event this charge will be refunded unless there has been an assessment for damages or repairs but the charges will NOT exceed the \$1,500.00 Security Deposit.

In consideration of the North Cape Yacht Club chartering the boat, and to the extent that the insurance coverage of US Sailing and/or the North Cape Yacht Club is insufficient, we agree to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Boat's Owner(s), the Host and their respective parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, owners, members, managers, employees, officers, directors, agents, representatives, successors and assigns from and against any and all claims, costs, expenses, or liability (including attorney's fees), attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to damage or destruction of property (including loss of use of property) caused by, arising out of, resulting from, or occurring in connection with any activities we may engage in as a result of chartering the Boat.

- 1. No changes, additions, or alterations to the spars, sail, hull and fittings shall be made except as follows:
 - a) A compass, wind indicator and sail tell tales supplied by the competitor may be used provided that they can be fitted without piercing or otherwise marking the hull, spars or sail.
 - b) Plastic tape or similar may be used in accordance with the Class Rules.
- 2. Wet or dry sanding of the hulls or any other equipment is prohibited.
- 3. The use of waxes, polishing compounds or similar is prohibited.
- 4. No fitting may be removed, even if it is subsequently replaced, and no repairs may be undertaken without the permission of the US Sailing or the North Cape Yacht Club Representative.
- 5. The use of the charter boat may be withdrawn if, in the sole opinion of the US Sailing, or the North Cape Yacht Club, a competitor breaks any of the conditions of charter or treats or handles a charter boat without due care or in a manner which causes or is likely to do so.

We agree to maintain control of the Boat at all times, shall comply with the USCG International Navigation Rules, the Rules of the Organizing Authority, the Racing Rules of Sailing, and the Sailing Instructions of the Event. We agree that all persons on the Boat shall wear, while on the water, other than for brief periods while changing clothes, an adequate personal floatation device ("PFD"). See the Notice of Race for specifics. We further agree that if a representative of the North Cape Yacht Club or US Sailing notices one or more person(s) on the Boat without a PFD, such person(s) may be offered a ride off the Boat or the Boat may be instructed to return to the club immediately, and the Boat shall comply with such instructions irrespective of the status of the Event. Sailing Region: __



Name: _

I, "Participant #1" below or authorized Credit Card holder, hereby authorize two charges to my credit card account for the following.

- 1. \$1,500.00 Charge for the Charter fee for (1) one Lightning Sailboat to be sailed by the Competitors listed below in the 2018 Chubb U.S. Junior Championships.
- 2. A Charge of up to \$1,500.00 as Security Deposit or for boat damage or replacement parts resulting from use of Chartered boat. Final Charges are to be determined at the discretion of the US Sailing and/or the North Cape Yacht Club and the Chubb U.S. Junior Championships Committee.

Participant #1/Authorized Credit Card holder

Name:		
Address:		
Phonee-mail		
Print name as it appears on the credit card:		
Credit Card #:	Exp. Date:	
Signed:	Date:	
If under 18 Parent or Guardian must sign: Print Name:		_
Signed:	Date:	
Participant #2 Print Name:		_
Signed:	Date:	
If under 18 Parent or Guardian must sign: Print Name:		_
Signed:	Date:	
Participant #3 Print Name:		_
Signed:		
If under 18 Parent or Guardian must sign: Print Name:		_
Signed:	Date:	

PLEASE SCAN AND EMAIL TO: CHUBB_18.registration@ncyc.net